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2 ALL-DIVISIONS COACHING RECORDS

All-Divisions Coaching Records
Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a NCAA head coach in Divisions I, II or III; includes 
career record at four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team Div. Years Won Lost Pct.
 1. Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul .......................... II 5 166 19 .897
 2. Paco Labrador, Wittenberg....................................... III 5 170 24 .876
 3. Jim Boos, Minn. Duluth ............................................... II 6 169 24 .876
 4. Larry Bock, Juniata ....................................................... III 31 1,147 177 .866
 5. Russ Rose, Penn St. .........................................................I 29 925 159 .853
 6. Dave Shoji, Hawaii ...........................................................I 33 953 169 .849^
 7. Mary Wise, Florida ...........................................................I 21 632 120 .840
 8. Tracy Rietzke, Rockhurst ............................................. II 26 956 182 .840
 9. Chris Catanach, Tampa ................................................ II 24 752 146 .837
 10. Tony Graystone, West Tex. A&M .............................. II 9 281 56 .834
 11. Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii ..................................... II 23 522 106 .831
 12. Rick Squiers, Neb.-Kearney ........................................ II 15 495 103 .828
 13. John Dunning, Stanford ...............................................I 23 645 135 .827
 14. John Cook, Nebraska .....................................................I 15 411 89 .822
 15. Don Flora, La Verne ...................................................... III 10 242 56 .812
 16. Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St. .............................I 23 630 148 .810
 17. Mick Haley, Southern California ................................I 24 709 169 .808^
 18. Chris Herron, Washburn ............................................. II 9 259 67 .794
 19. Amber Warners, Calvin ............................................... III 7 197 51 .794
 20. Peggy Martin, Central Mo. ......................................... II 32 1,035 271 .793&
 21. Jim Spagle, Cal St. East Bay ...................................... III 12 321 85 .791
 22. Andy Banachowski, UCLA ...........................................I 38 1,060 281 .790
 23. Diane Flick, Western Wash. ........................................ II 8 175 47 .788
 24. Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St. .......................... II 13 354 98 .783
 25. Qi Wang, Florida Tech .................................................. II 7 185 52 .781
^Includes one tie; &includes eight ties.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team Div. Years Won Lost Pct.

 1. Larry Bock, Juniata ....................................................... III 31 1,147 177 .866
 2. Andy Banachowski, UCLA ...........................................I 38 1,060 281 .790
 3. Peggy Martin, Central Mo. ......................................... II 32 1,035 271 .793&
 4. Tracy Rietzke, Rockhurst ............................................. II 26 956 182 .840
 5. Dave Shoji, Hawaii ...........................................................I 33 953 169 .849^
 6. Russ Rose, Penn St. .........................................................I 29 925 159 .853
 7. Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis ............. III 27 904 303 .749
 8. Debby Colberg, Sacramento St. ................................I 32 828 292 .739
 9. Mike Hebert, Minnesota ...............................................I 32 811 349 .699
 10. Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barb. ..................................I 33 798 346 .698
 11. Chris Catanach, Tampa ................................................ II 24 752 146 .837
 12. Shelton Collier, Wingate ............................................. II 27 736 267 .734
 13. Mick Haley, Southern California ................................I 24 709 169 .808^
 14. Stephanie Schleuder, Macalester .......................... III 32 692 423 .621
 15. Sue Gozansky, UC Riverside ........................................I 38 672 496 .576^
 16. Sandy Hoffman, Bentley ............................................. II 26 662 283 .701
 17. Karen Chisum, Texas St. ................................................I 28 652 420 .609#
 18. John Dunning, Stanford ...............................................I 23 645 135 .827
 19. Bill Walton, Houston .......................................................I 27 639 339 .653
 20. Joel Dearing, Springfield ........................................... III 27 638 294 .685
 21. Julie Jenkins, Trinity (Tex.) ......................................... III 24 635 296 .682
 22. Mary Wise, Florida ...........................................................I 21 632 120 .840
  Bob Bertucci, Temple .....................................................I 29 632 333 .655
 24. Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St. .............................I 23 630 148 .810
 25. Rosie Wegrich, Cal Poly Pomona ............................ II 33 622 444 .585$
^Includes one tie; #includes three ties; &includes eight ties; $includes 10 ties.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a NCAA head coach in Divisions I, II or III since 1982; 
includes career record at four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team(s) Div. Years Won Lost Pct.
 1. Teri Clemens (Washington-St. Louis 

1985-98) .................................................................. III 14 529 77 .873

 2. *Larry Bock (Juniata 1977-07) ................................. III 31 1,147 177 .866
 3. Don Shaw (Stanford 1984-99) ...................................I 16 440 70 .863
 4. *Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-07) ...................................I 29 925 159 .853
 5. *Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-07).....................................I 33 953 169 .849^
 6. *Mary Wise (Iowa St. 1981-84, 

Florida 1991-07) ......................................................I 21 632 120 .840
 7. *Tracy Rietzke (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87, 

Rockhurst 1988-07) ............................................. II 26 956 182 .840
 8. *Chris Catanach (Tampa 1984-07) ......................... II 24 752 146 .837
 9. *Wilfred Navalta (BYU-Hawaii 1985-07) ............... II 23 522 106 .831
 10. *John Dunning (Pacific 1985-00, 

Stanford 2001-07) ..................................................I 23 645 135 .827
 11. Terry Pettit (Nebraska 1977-99) .................................I 23 696 148 .826+
 12. *John Cook (Wisconsin 1992-98, 

Nebraska 2000-07) ................................................I 15 411 89 .822
 13. *Don Flora (La Verne 1998-07) ............................... III 10 242 56 .812
 14. *Brian Gimmillaro (Long Beach St. 1985-07) .......I 23 630 148 .810
 15. *Mick Haley (Texas 1980-96, 

Southern California 2001-07) ............................I 24 709 169 .808^
 16. Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-01) .................................I 33 886 219 .802#
 17. *Peggy Martin (Central Mo. 1975-78, 80-07) ..... II 32 1,035 271 .793&
 18. *Jim Spagle (Cal St. East Bay 1996-07) ................ III 12 321 85 .791
 19. *Andy Banachowski (UCLA 1966-68, 70-07) .......I 38 1,060 281 .790
 20. *Deanne Scanlon (Grand Valley St. 1995-07) .... II 13 354 98 .783
 21. Iradge Ahrabi-Fard (UNI 1981-96, 98-00) ..............I 19 503 142 .780
 22. *Leonid Yelin (Barry 1991-95, 

Louisville 1996-07) .............................................II/I 17 417 118 .779
 23. Kris Russell (Wis.-Whitewater 1981-04) ............... III 24 812 231 .779
 24. *Jennifer McDowell (Emory 1996-07) ................. III 12 371 106 .778
 25. *Bryan Snyder [St. Mary’s (Md.) 1998-99, 

Wash. & Lee 2000-07] ........................................ III 10 276 79 .777
 26. Joan Sitterly (Cortland St. 1983-04) ...................... III 22 816 234 .777
*Active coach; ^includes one tie; #includes five ties; &includes eight ties; +includes 11 ties.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team(s) Div. Years Won Lost Tied Pct.

 1. *Larry Bock (Juniata 1977-07) ...........................III 31 1,147 177 0 .866
 2. *Andy Banachowski (UCLA 1966-68, 

70-07) ...................................................................I 38 1,060 281 0 .790
 3. *Peggy Martin (Central Mo. 1975-78, 

80-07) ..................................................................II 32 1,035 271 8 .793
 4. *Tracy Rietzke (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87, 

Rockhurst 1988-07) .......................................II 26 956 182 0 .840
 5. *Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-07)..............................I 33 953 169 1 .849
 6. *Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-07) ............................I 29 925 159 0 .853
 7. Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-01) ..........................I 33 886 219 5 .802
 8. *Debby Colberg (Sacramento St. 1976-07) ...I 32 828 292 0 .739
 9. Joan Sitterly (Cortland St. 1983-04) ................III 22 816 234 0 .777
 10. Kris Russell (Wis.-Whitewater 1981-04) .........III 24 812 231 0 .779
 11. *Mike Hebert (Pittsburgh 1976-79, 

New Mexico 1980-82, Illinois 1983-95, 
Minnesota 1996-07) .......................................I 32 811 349 0 .699

 12. Marilyn Nolen (Sul Ross St. 1969-71, 
New Mexico St. 1975, Utah St. 
1976-81, Kentucky 1982-83, Florida 
1984-90, North Fla. 1991-93, 
St. Louis 1994-03) ...................................III/II/I 32 809 358 12 .695

 13. *Kathy Gregory (UC Santa Barb. 1975-07) .....I 33 798 346 0 .698
 14. Lisa Herb (Dubuque 1979-84, 

Wis.-Eau Claire 1985-06) .............................III 28 790 297 0 .727
 15. Linda Dollar (Missouri St. 1972-95) ...................I 24 758 266 21 .743
 16. *Chris Catanach (Tampa 1984-07) ...................II 24 752 146 0 .837
 17. Lois Webb (Fla. Southern 1977-00) ..................II 24 747 272 0 .733
 18. *Shelton Collier (Pittsburgh 1980-88, 

Georgia Tech 1991-01, 
Wingate 2001-07)........................................I/II 27 736 267 0 .734

 19. Karen Lockyer (Lewis 1975-06) ..........................II 32 734 426 7 .634
 20. Janice Kruger (Neb.-Omaha 1979-87, 

Maryland 1988-07) .....................................II/I 29 733 345 6 .681
 21. *Mick Haley (Texas 1980-96, Southern 

California 2001-07) .........................................I 24 709 169 1 .808
 22. Terry Pettit (Nebraska 1977-99) ......................II/I 23 696 148 11 .826
 23. *Stephanie Schleuder (Bemidji St. 1972, 

Alabama 1974-81, Minnesota 1982-94, 
Macalester 1998-07) .............................II/I/III 32 692 423 0 .621

 24. Barbara Viera (Springfield 1971, 
Delaware 1973-99) .....................................II/I 28 687 438 4 .611

 25. *Sue Gozansky (UC Riverside 1970-07) ......II/I 38 672 496 1 .576

Coach, Team(s) Div. Years Won Lost Pct.
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Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
 6. Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barb. ................................  33 798 346 .698
 7. Mick Haley, Southern California ..............................  24 709 169 .808+
 8. Sue Gozansky, UC Riverside ......................................  38 672 496 .576+
 9. Karen Chisum, Texas St. ..............................................  28 652 420 .609^
 10. John Dunning, Stanford .............................................  23 645 135 .827
 11. Bill Walton, Houston .....................................................  27 639 339 .653
 12. Mary Wise, Florida .........................................................  21 632 120 .840
  Bob Bertucci, Temple ...................................................  29 632 333 .655
 14. Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St. ...........................  23 630 148 .810
 15. Jill Hirschinger, New Hampshire .............................  29 619 408 .605#
 16. Judy Green, Alabama ...................................................  22 598 254 .702
 17. Joe Sagula, North Carolina ........................................  27 562 358 .611
 18. Glenn Nelson, Princeton.............................................  26 561 228 .711
 19. Veronica Hammersmith, West Virginia.................  33 556 540 .507
 20. Chris Poole, Arkansas ...................................................  21 550 230 .705
 21. Carolyn Condit, Miami (Ohio) ..................................  28 532 401 .570
 22. Debbie Brown, Notre Dame .....................................  23 524 232 .693
 23. Brenda Gray, Sam Houston St. .................................  24 507 348 .593
 24. Pete Waite, Wisconsin ..................................................  20 494 169 .745
 25. Jeff Mozzochi, Portland St. ........................................  22 488 252 .659
 26. Bob Schneck, Rhode Island.......................................  27 483 373 .565@
 27. Nathaniel Denu, Southern U. ...................................  28 476 429 .526
 28. Barry Goldberg, American .........................................  19 474 178 .727
  Nina Matthies, Pepperdine........................................  25 474 286 .624
 30. Debbie Humphreys, Stephen F. Austin ................  20 464 208 .690
  Rich Feller, California ....................................................  23 464 275 .628
 32. Denise Van De Walle, Bowling Green ...................  25 462 313 .596
 33. Tom Hilbert, Colorado St. ...........................................  19 458 144 .761
 34. Bonnie Kenny, Delaware ............................................  24 446 332 .573
 35. Mike Swan, Evansville ..................................................  22 443 326 .576
 36. David Rubio, Arizona ...................................................  21 427 241 .639
  Laurie Corbelli, Texas A&M ........................................  22 427 250 .631
 38. Leonid Yelin, Louisville ................................................  17 417 118 .779
  Cathy George, Michigan St. ......................................  21 417 268 .609
 40. John Cook, Nebraska ...................................................  15 411 89 .822
 41. Jolene Jordan Hoover, Clemson .............................  18 407 206 .664
 42. Jing Pu, Syracuse ...........................................................  18 404 223 .644
 43. Jim Moore, Oregon .......................................................  19 403 197 .672
 44. Pati Rolf, Marquette ......................................................  20 402 252 .615
 45. Don Hardin, Illinois .......................................................  20 400 231 .634
 46. Pat Kendrick, George Mason ....................................  23 396 319 .554
 47. Jolene Nagel, Duke .......................................................  20 392 230 .630
 48. Floyd Deaton, Xavier ....................................................  18 375 219 .631
 49. Glen Conley, Kent St. ....................................................  18 373 192 .660
 50. Mark Rosen, Michigan .................................................  16 372 160 .699
+Includes one tie; @includes two ties; ^includes three ties; #includes 10 ties.

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division I coaching 
lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division I head coach. 

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at the Division I level)
Coach, Team DI Yrs. Yrs.  Won Lost Pct.
Matt Peck, Middle Tenn. ................................................ 4 24 605 225 .729
Ed Allen, Tulsa .................................................................... 2 16 415 162 .719

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a Division I head coach since 1982; includes career 
record at four-year colleges only. If a coach qualifies in two or more divi-
sions, the coach will rank only in the higher division.)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
 1. Don Shaw (Stanford 1984-99) ...............................16 440 70 0 .863
 2. *Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-07) ...............................29 925 159 0 .853
 3. *Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-07).................................33 953 169 1 .849
 4. *Mary Wise (Iowa St. 1981-84,

Florida 1991-07) ..................................................21 632 120 0 .840
 5. *John Dunning (Pacific 1985-00, 

Stanford 2001-07) ..............................................23 645 135 0 .827
 6. Terry Pettit (Nebraska 1977-99) .............................23 696 148 11 .826
 7. *John Cook (Wisconsin 1992-98, 

Nebraska 2000-07) ............................................15 411 89 0 .822
 8. *Brian Gimmillaro (Long Beach St. 1985-07) ...23 630 148 0 .810
 9. *Mick Haley (Texas 1980-96, 

Southern California 2001-07) ........................24 709 169 1 .808

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes career record at 
four-year colleges only) 

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
 1. Russ Rose, Penn St. .......................................................  29 925 159 .853
 2. Dave Shoji, Hawaii .........................................................  33 953 169 .849+
 3. Mary Wise, Florida .........................................................  21 632 120 .840
 4. John Dunning, Stanford .............................................  23 645 135 .827
 5. John Cook, Nebraska ...................................................  15 411 89 .822
 6. Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St. ...........................  23 630 148 .810
 7. Mick Haley, Southern California ..............................  24 709 169 .808+
 8. Andy Banachowski, UCLA .........................................  38 1,060 281 .790
 9. Leonid Yelin, Louisville ................................................  17 417 118 .779
 10. Bobbi Petersen, UNI .....................................................  8 203 61 .769
 11. Sherry Dunbar, Indiana ...............................................  5 128 39 .766
 12. Tom Hilbert, Colorado St. ...........................................  19 458 144 .761
 13. Wade Benson, Auburn ................................................  8 196 62 .760
 14. Geoff Carlston, Ohio St................................................  8 193 64 .751
 15. Jerritt Elliott, Texas .........................................................  9 206 70 .746
 16. Pete Waite, Wisconsin ..................................................  20 494 169 .745
 17. Debby Colberg, Sacramento St. ..............................  32 828 292 .739
 18. Bond Shymansky, Georgia Tech ..............................  6 152 54 .738
 19. Jim McLaughlin, Washington ...................................  11 252 92 .733
 20. Tony Trifonov, Florida A&M .......................................  11 238 88 .730
 21. Barry Goldberg, American .........................................  19 474 178 .727
 22. Joel McCartney, Georgia ............................................  11 299 113 .726
 23. Carin Avery, Valparaiso ................................................  8 202 79 .719
 24. Jon Wallace, Santa Clara .............................................  9 195 78 .714
 25. Glenn Nelson, Princeton.............................................  26 561 228 .711
 26. Jennifer Petrie, San Diego ..........................................  8 169 69 .710
 27. Tim Horsmon, Maryland.............................................  9 225 93 .708
 28. Chris Poole, Arkansas ...................................................  21 550 230 .705
 29. Judy Green, Alabama ...................................................  22 598 254 .702
 30. Mark Rosen, Michigan .................................................  16 372 160 .699
 31. Mike Hebert, Minnesota .............................................  32 811 349 .699
 32. Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barb. ................................  33 798 346 .698
 33. Mike Jordan, New Mexico St. ...................................  10 221 97 .695
 34. Erin Appleman, Yale .....................................................  5 86 38 .694
 35. Debbie Brown, Notre Dame .....................................  23 524 232 .693
 36. Debbie Humphreys, Stephen F. Austin ................  20 464 208 .690
 37. Melissa Stokes, Missouri St. .......................................  12 270 122 .689
 38. Laura Neugebauer-Groff, UTSA ...............................  14 349 161 .684
 39. Taras Liskevych, Oregon St. .......................................  12 291 141 .675^
 40. Suzie Fritz, Kansas St. ...................................................  7 147 71 .674
 41. Travis Hudson, Western Ky. .......................................  13 298 144 .674
 42. Kelley Hartley, IPFW ......................................................  14 330 161 .672
 43. Jim Moore, Oregon .......................................................  19 403 197 .672
 44. Chris Riley, Virginia Tech .............................................  8 175 86 .670
 45. Rick Nold, Jacksonville St. ..........................................  6 118 58 .670
 46. Steve Stratos, Loyola Marymount ..........................  18 359 178 .669
 47. Jolene Jordan Hoover, Clemson .............................  18 407 206 .664
 48. Glen Conley, Kent St. ....................................................  18 373 192 .660
 49. Chris Lamb, Wichita St. ................................................  8 163 84 .660
 50. Jeff Mozzochi, Portland St. ........................................  22 488 252 .659
  Chris Beerman, Pittsburgh ........................................  12 244 126 .659
+Includes one tie; ^includes three ties.

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division I coach-
ing lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division I head coach. 

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at the Division I level)
Coach, Team DI Yrs. Yrs.  Won Lost Pct.
Wayne Kreklow, Missouri ............................................. 3 9 327 60 .845
Matt Peck, Middle Tenn. ............................................... 4 24 605 225 .729
Ed Allen, Tulsa ................................................................... 2 16 415 162 .719
Robin Davis, Boise St...................................................... 2 12 240 120 .667

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.

 1. Andy Banachowski, UCLA .........................................  38 1,060 281 .790
 2. Dave Shoji, Hawaii .........................................................  33 953 169 .849+
 3. Russ Rose, Penn St. .......................................................  29 925 159 .853
 4. Debby Colberg, Sacramento St. ..............................  32 828 292 .739
 5. Mike Hebert, Minnesota .............................................  32 811 349 .699

Division I Coaching Records
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Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
 10. Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-01) .............................33 886 219 5 .802
 11. *Andy Banachowski (UCLA 1966-68, 70-07) ...38 1,060 281 0 .790
 12. Iradge Ahrabi-Fard (UNI 1981-96, 98-00) ..........19 503 142 0 .780
 13. *Leonid Yelin (Barry 1991-95,

Louisville 1996-07) .............................................17 417 118 0 .779
 14. *Tom Hilbert (Idaho 1989-96,

Colorado St. 1997-07) .......................................19 458 144 0 .761
 15. *Pete Waite (Northern Ill. 1988-98,

Wisconsin 1999-07) ...........................................20 494 169 0 .745
 16. Linda Dollar (Missouri St. 1972-95) ......................24 758 266 21 .743
 17. *Debby Colberg (Sacramento St. 1976-07) ......32 828 292 0 .739
 18. *Shelton Collier (Pittsburgh 1980-88, 

Georgia Tech 1991-01,
Wingate 2001-07)...............................................27 736 267 0 .734

 19. *Jim McLaughlin (Kansas St. 1997-00,
Washington 2001-07) .......................................11 252 92 0 .733

 20. *Tony Trifonov (Florida A&M 1997-07) ...............11 238 88 0 .730
 21. *Barry Goldberg (American 1989-07) .................19 474 178 0 .727
 22. *Glenn Nelson (Princeton 1982-07) ....................26 561 228 0 .711
 23. Dick Bagge (Providence 1977-93) ........................17 537 220 3 .710
 24. *Chris Poole (Arkansas Tech 1986, 

Arkansas St. 1987-92,
Arkansas 1994-07) .............................................21 550 230 0 .705

 25. *Judy Green (Montevallo 1986-95, 
Alabama 1996-07) .............................................22 598 254 0 .702

*Active coach.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.

 1. *Andy Banachowski (UCLA 1966-68, 70-07) ...38 1,060 281 0 .790
 2. *Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-07).................................33 953 169 1 .849
 3. *Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-07) ...............................29 925 159 0 .853
 4. Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-01) .............................33 886 219 5 .802
 5. *Debby Colberg (Sacramento St. 1976-07) ......32 828 292 0 .739
 6. *Mike Hebert (Pittsburgh 1976-79, 

New Mexico 1980-82, Illinois 1983-95,
Minnesota 1996-07) ..........................................32 811 349 0 .699

 7. Marilyn Nolen (Sul Ross St. 1969-71, 
New Mexico St. 1975, Utah St. 1976-81,
Kentucky 1982-83, Florida 1984-90, 
North Fla. 1991-93, St. Louis 1994-03) ......32 809 358 12 .695

 8. *Kathy Gregory (UC Santa Barb. 1975-07) ........33 798 346 0 .698
 9. Linda Dollar (Missouri St. 1972-95) ......................24 758 266 21 .743
 10. *Shelton Collier (Pittsburgh 1980-88, 

Georgia Tech 1991-01, 
Wingate 2001-07)...............................................27 736 267 0 .734

 11. Janice Kruger (Neb.-Omaha 1979-87,
Maryland 1988-07) ............................................29 733 345 6 .681

 12. *Mick Haley (Texas 1980-96,
Southern California 2001-07) ........................24 709 169 1 .808

 13. Terry Pettit (Nebraska 1977-99) .............................23 696 148 11 .826
 14. *Stephanie Schleuder (Bemidji St. 1972, 

Alabama 1974-81, Minnesota 1982-94, 
Macalester 1998-07) .........................................32 692 423 0 .621

 15. Barbara Viera (Springfield 1971,
Delaware 1973-99) ............................................28 687 438 4 .611

 16. *Karen Chisum (Texas St. 1980-07) ......................28 652 420 3 .609
 17. *John Dunning (Pacific 1985-00,

Stanford 2001-07) ..............................................23 645 135 0 .827
 18. Jerry Angle [George Williams 1974-78, 

Northwestern 1979-93, 
Benedictine (Ill.) 2000-02, 
Aurora 2003-06] ..................................................27 641 429 5 .600

 19. *Bill Walton (Elmhurst 1981-85,
Houston 1986-07) ..............................................27 639 339 0 .653

 20. Cecile Reynaud (Florida St. 1976-01) ..................26 635 326 1 .661
 21. *Mary Wise (Iowa St. 1981-84, 

Florida 1991-07) ..................................................21 632 120 0 .840
  *Bob Bertucci (Army 1978, Tennessee 

1979-86, Rutgers-Newark 1987-93,
Temple 1995-07) .................................................29 632 333 0 .655

 23. *Brian Gimmillaro (Long Beach St. 1985-07) ...23 630 148 0 .810
 24. *Rosie Wegrich (Minnesota 1975-76,

Arizona 1977-91, 
Cal Poly Pomona 1992-07) .............................33 622 444 10 .585

 25. Jim Stone (Wyoming 1979-81,
Ohio St. 1982-07) ................................................29 620 297 0 .676

*Active coach.

Division I AVCA Coaches of the Year
Year     Coach, Team
2007 ..........................................................................................................................Russ Rose, Penn St.
2006 ............................................................................................................ Andy Banachowski, UCLA
2005 ......................................................................................................................John Cook, Nebraska
2004 ..................................................................................................... Jim McLaughlin, Washington
2003 .................................................................................................Mick Haley, Southern California
2002 ........................................................................................................................Bobbi Petersen, UNI
2001 ................................................................................................................John Dunning, Stanford
2000 ......................................................................................................................John Cook, Nebraska
1999 .................................................................................................................Iradge Ahrabi-Fard, UNI
1998 ..............................................................................................Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St.
1997 ..........................................................................................................................Russ Rose, Penn St.
1996 ............................................................................................................................Mary Wise, Florida
1995 ..............................................................................................................Chuck Erbe, Michigan St.
1994 ..................................................................................................................... Terry Pettit, Nebraska
1993 ...................................................................................................Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barb.
1992 ............................................................................................................................Mary Wise, Florida
1991 ........................................................................................................................ Don Shaw, Stanford
1990 ..........................................................................................................................Russ Rose, Penn St.
1989 ............................................................................................................ Andy Banachowski, UCLA
1988 ............................................................................................................ Lisa Love, Texas-Arlington
1987 ................................................................................................................Kathy DeBoer, Kentucky
1986 ..................................................................................................................... Terry Pettit, Nebraska
1985 ........................................................................................................................ Mike Hebert, Illinois
1984 ......................................................................................................Leiliani Overstreet, Fresno St.
1983 ...................................................................................................................Terry Liskevych, Pacific
1982 ........................................................................................................................... Dave Shoji, Hawaii

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.

Division II Coaching Records
Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes career record at 
four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
 1. Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul ..........................  5 166 19 .897
 2. Jim Boos, Minn. Duluth ...............................................  6 169 24 .876
 3. Tracy Rietzke, Rockhurst .............................................  26 956 182 .840
 4. Chris Catanach, Tampa ................................................  24 752 146 .837
 5. Tony Graystone, West Tex. A&M ..............................  9 281 56 .834
 6. Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii .....................................  23 522 106 .831
 7. Rick Squiers, Neb.-Kearney ........................................  15 495 103 .828
 8. Chris Herron, Washburn .............................................  9 259 67 .794
 9. Peggy Martin, Central Mo. .........................................  32 1,035 271 .793#
 10. Diane Flick, Western Wash. ........................................  8 175 47 .788
 11. Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St. ..........................  13 354 98 .783

 12. Qi Wang, Florida Tech ..................................................  7 185 52 .781
 13. Todd Gober, SIU Edwardsville ..................................  7 176 56 .759
 14. Robin Salters, New Haven..........................................  14 398 128 .757
 15. Jeff Boyland, Central Okla. .........................................  5 124 42 .747
 16. Bren Stevens, Charleston (W.V.) ..............................  15 428 149 .742
 17. Keith Giboney, Harding ..............................................  9 235 84 .739^
 18. Alex Koszalka, Dowling ...............................................  8 234 84 .736
 19. Dave Nichols, Barry .......................................................  12 276 100 .734
 20. Shelton Collier, Wingate .............................................  27 736 267 .734
 21. Stephanie Radecki, North Ala. .................................  5 126 49 .720
 22. Tia Brandel-Wilhelm, Ferris St. .................................  15 371 145 .719
 23. Theresa Garlacy, Bryant ..............................................  12 344 140 .711
 24. Bill Lawler, Cal St. L.A. ...................................................  12 253 104 .709
 25. Debbie Hendricks, Metro St. .....................................  16 375 156 .706
 26. Sandy Hoffman, Bentley .............................................  26 662 283 .701
 27. Jill Stephens, Fla. Southern .......................................  7 172 75 .696
 28. Tammy Blake-Kath, Minn. St. Moorhead.............  5 110 49 .692
 29. Connie Surowicz, Ashland .........................................  16 388 183 .680
 30. Carlos Chia, Northern Ky. ...........................................  9 200 95 .678
 31. Kim Cherniss, Cal St. San B’dino ..............................  17 352 171 .673
 32. John Gump, Kutztown ................................................  20 441 233 .654

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
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 33. Frank Lavrisha, Regis (Colo.) ......................................  21 467 249 .652
 34. Wick Colchagoff, Findlay ............................................  14 322 172 .652
 35. Rose Shires, Neb.-Omaha ...........................................  18 371 199 .651
 36. Ginger Hamric, Catawba ............................................  18 389 211 .648
 37. Laura Taube, Ala.-Huntsville ......................................  14 338 184 .648
 38. Jody Butera, Indianapolis ...........................................  11 257 143 .643
 39. Tom Justice, Lock Haven ............................................  17 381 216 .638
 40. Dave Markland, Lenoir-Rhyne .................................  12 260 155 .627
 41. Rhonda Thigpen, Henderson St. .............................  18 429 263 .620
 42. Jim Callender, Western N.M. .....................................  23 566 347 .620
 43. Will Condon, Armstrong Atlantic ...........................  8 161 100 .617
 44. Sharon Bonaventure, Franklin Pierce ....................  7 135 85 .614
 45. Mike Smith, Lincoln Memorial .................................  14 284 184 .609+
 46. Chris Gravel, Hillsdale ..................................................  12 237 154 .606
 47. Glennie Adams, Chaminade .....................................  5 67 45 .598
 48. Selina Kohn, Paine .........................................................  6 119 80 .598
 49. Gail Wasmus, NYIT .........................................................  22 416 287 .592
 50. Rosie Wegrich, Cal Poly Pomona ............................  33 622 444 .585@
+Includes four ties; ^includes six ties; #includes eight ties; @includes 10 ties.

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than five 
years at the Division II level)
Coach, Team DII Yrs. Yrs.  Won Lost Pct.
Katie O’Brien, Montevallo..............................................# 5 112 70 .615
Venera Flores, Midwestern St. .................................... 4 5 92 59 .609
Jeff Billington, UNC Pembroke ................................... 3 5 102 68 .600
#Entering first season as Division II head coach.

Note: Coaches of reclassifying or provisional institutions are not eligible to appear on active 
coaching lists until they have served five years as a head coach of a full-member institution in 
their respective division.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.

 1. Peggy Martin, Central Mo. .........................................  32 1,035 271 .793#
 2. Tracy Rietzke, Rockhurst .............................................  26 956 182 .840
 3. Chris Catanach, Tampa ................................................  24 752 146 .837
 4. Shelton Collier, Wingate .............................................  27 736 267 .734
 5. Sandy Hoffman, Bentley .............................................  26 662 283 .701
 6. Rosie Wegrich, Cal Poly Pomona ............................  33 622 444 .585%
 7. Jim Callender, Western N.M. .....................................  23 566 347 .620
 8. Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii .....................................  23 522 106 .831
 9. Larry Hill, Fairmont St. .................................................  24 507 408 .554
 10. Rick Squiers, Neb.-Kearney ........................................  15 495 103 .828
 11. Laurie Lokash, Slippery Rock ....................................  24 489 352 .581
 12. Frank Lavrisha, Regis (Colo.) ......................................  21 467 249 .652
 13. John Gump, Kutztown ................................................  20 441 233 .654
 14. Rhonda Thigpen, Henderson St. .............................  18 429 263 .620
 15. Bren Stevens, Charleston (W.V.) ..............................  15 428 149 .742
 16. Gail Wasmus, NYIT .........................................................  22 416 287 .592
 17. Robin Salters, New Haven..........................................  14 398 128 .757
 18. Ginger Hamric, Catawba ............................................  18 389 211 .648
 19. Connie Surowicz, Ashland .........................................  16 388 183 .680
 20. Tom Justice, Lock Haven ............................................  17 381 216 .638
 21. Debbie Hendricks, Metro St. .....................................  16 375 156 .706
 22. Tia Brandel-Wilhelm, Ferris St. .................................  15 371 145 .719
  Rose Shires, Neb.-Omaha ...........................................  18 371 199 .651
 24. Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St. ..........................  13 354 98 .783
 25. Kim Cherniss, Cal St. San B’dino ..............................  17 352 171 .673
 26. Theresa Garlacy, Bryant ..............................................  12 344 140 .711
 27. Laura Taube, Ala.-Huntsville ......................................  14 338 184 .648
 28. Phil Shoemaker, Alas. Fairbanks ..............................  25 333 400 .454
 29. Wick Colchagoff, Findlay ............................................  14 322 172 .652
 30. Patricia Mickow, St. Cloud St. ...................................  19 299 355 .457
 31. Mike Smith, Lincoln Memorial .................................  14 284 184 .609+
 32. Tony Graystone, West Tex. A&M ..............................  9 281 56 .834
 33. Dave Nichols, Barry .......................................................  12 276 100 .734
 34. Dave Markland, Lenoir-Rhyne .................................  12 260 155 .627
 35. Chris Herron, Washburn .............................................  9 259 67 .794
 36. Jody Butera, Indianapolis ...........................................  11 257 143 .643
 37. Bill Lawler, Cal St. L.A. ...................................................  12 253 104 .709
 38. Robert Skinner, Albany St. (Ga.) ..............................  12 246 176 .583
 39. Chris Gravel, Hillsdale ..................................................  12 237 154 .606
 40. Keith Giboney, Harding ..............................................  9 235 84 .739^
 41. Alex Koszalka, Dowling ...............................................  8 234 84 .736
 42. Pascale Lubin, Queens (N.Y.) .....................................  14 228 172 .570
 43. Jennifer Bell, Anderson (S.C.) ....................................  14 209 255 .450
 44. Missy Soboleski, Edinboro .........................................  13 205 221 .481
 45. Carlos Chia, Northern Ky. ...........................................  9 200 95 .678
  Kris Naber, Grand Canyon ..........................................  13 200 188 .515
 47. Qi Wang, Florida Tech ..................................................  7 185 52 .781
  Mario Andaya, Central Wash. ...................................  12 185 148 .556
  Ibraheem Suberu, Pittsburg St. ...............................  11 185 182 .504

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
 50. Tim Koth, Northwood (Mich.) ..................................  12 184 166 .526
  Lisa Schriver, Northern St. ..........................................  12 184 190 .495
+Includes four ties; ^includes six ties; #includes eight ties; %includes 10 ties.

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than five 
years at the Division II level.)
Coach, Team DII Yrs. Yrs.  Won Lost Pct.
Brad Saindon, Western Ore.......................................... 2 17 302 226 .572
Ben Guiliano, Pfeiffer ...................................................... 3 13 275 212 .565
Note: Coaches of reclassifying or provisional institutions are not eligible to appear on active 
coaching lists until they have served five years as a head coach of a full-member institution in 
their respective division.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a Division II head coach since 1982; includes career 
record at four-year colleges only. If a coach qualifies in two or more divi-
sions, the coach will rank only in the higher division.)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Pct.
 1. *Tracy Rietzke (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87, 

Rockhurst 1988-07) .............................................  26 956 182 .840
 2. *Chris Catanach (Tampa 1984-07) .........................  24 752 146 .837
 3. *Wilfred Navalta (BYU-Hawaii 1985-07) ...............  23 522 106 .831
 4. *Peggy Martin (Central Mo. 1975-78, 80-07) .....  32 1,035 271 .793#
 5. *Deanne Scanlon (Grand Valley St. 1995-07) ....  13 354 98 .783
 6. Deborah Chin (New Haven 1976-93) ...................  18 572 178 .763
 7. *Robin Salters (New Haven 1994-07) ...................  14 398 128 .757
 8. Bryan Bunn (Texas Lutheran 1994-99,

North Fla. 2000-06) ..............................................  13 351 122 .742
 9. *Bren Stevens [Charleston (W.V.) 1993-07] ........  15 428 149 .742
 10. Rosella Meier (Neb.-Kearney 1968-71, 73-92) ...  22 630 226 .738%
 11. *Dave Nichols (Barry 1996-07) .................................  12 276 100 .734
 12. Lois Webb (Fla. Southern 1977-00) ........................  24 747 272 .733
 13. *Matt Peck [Wayne St. (Mich.) 1984-94, 

North Ala. 1995-03,
Middle Tenn. 2004-07] .......................................  24 605 225 .729

 14. Betty Austin (Alabama A&M 1977-06) .................  30 604 236 .719
 15. *Tia Brandel-Wilhelm (West Va. Wesleyan 

1993-95, Ferris St. 1996-07) .............................  15 371 145 .719
 16. Linda Delk (Northern Colo. 1981-01) ....................  21 593 241 .711
 17. *Theresa Garlacy (Bryant 1996-07) ........................  12 344 140 .711
 18. Gloria Stewart (Alderson-Broaddus 1980-90) ...  11 233 95 .710
 19. *Bill Lawler (Cal St. L.A. 1996-07) ............................  12 253 104 .709
 20. *Debbie Hendricks (Wayland Baptist 1991-92, 

West Tex. A&M 1993-98, 
Metro St. 2000-07) ...............................................  16 375 156 .706

 21. Clyde Horner (Pitt.-Johnstown 
1988-89, 91-03) .....................................................  15 309 130 .704

 22. Kim Sudbeck [Augustana (S.D.) 1995-07] ...........  13 287 122 .702
 23. *Sandy Hoffman (Bentley 1982-07).......................  26 662 283 .701
 24. Patrick Dwyer [Albany (N.Y.) 1979-98] ..................  20 527 238 .689&
 25. *Kim Cherniss (Cal St. San B’dino 1991-07) ........  17 352 171 .673
*Active coach; &includes three ties; #includes eight ties; %includes 10 ties.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Pct.

 1. *Peggy Martin (Central Mo. 1975-78, 80-07) .....  32 1,035 271 .793#
 2. *Tracy Rietzke (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87, 

Rockhurst 1988-07) .............................................  26 956 182 .840
 3. *Chris Catanach (Tampa 1984-07) .........................  24 752 146 .837
 4. Lois Webb (Fla. Southern 1977-00) ........................  24 747 272 .733
 5. Karen Lockyer (Lewis 1975-06) ................................  32 734 426 .634+
 6. *Sue Gozansky (UC Riverside 1970-07) ...............  38 672 496 .576@
 7. *Sandy Hoffman (Bentley 1982-07).......................  26 662 283 .701
 8. Kathleen Brasfield (Angelo St. 1978-04) ..............  27 647 387 .626@
 9. Rosella Meier (Neb.-Kearney 1968-71, 73-92) ...  22 630 226 .738%
 10. *Rosie Wegrich (Minnesota 1975-76,

Arizona 1977-91, 
Cal Poly Pomona 1992-07) ...............................  33 622 444 .585%

 11. *Matt Peck [Wayne St. (Mich.) 1984-94, 
North Ala. 1995-03, 
Middle Tenn. 2004-07] .......................................  24 605 225 .729

 12. Betty Austin (Alabama A&M 1977-06) .................  30 604 236 .719
 13. Linda Delk (Northern Colo. 1981-01) ....................  21 593 241 .711
 14. Deborah Chin (New Haven 1976-93) ...................  18 572 178 .763

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
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 15. *Jim Callender [Western Ore. 1985-86, 
Memphis 1987-88, Mundelein 1989-90,
Peru St. 1991-95, St. Mary’s (Minn.) 
1996-97, Western N.M. 1998-07] ...................  23 566 347 .620

 16. Rusty Crick (Mesa St. 1982-04) .................................  23 563 286 .663
 17. Joan Boand (Grand Valley St. 1969-94) ................  26 557 330 .628
 18. Patrick Dwyer [Albany (N.Y.) 1979-98] ..................  20 527 238 .689&
  Dianne Glowatzke (St. Cloud St. 1977-02) ..........  26 527 418 .558
 20. *Wilfred Navalta (BYU-Hawaii 1985-07) ...............  23 522 106 .831
 21. *Larry Hill (Fairmont St. 1984-07) ...........................  24 507 408 .554
 22. *Laurie Lokash (Slippery Rock 1984-07) ..............  24 489 352 .581
 23. *Frank Lavrisha [Regis (Colo.) 1986-01, 03-07] .  21 467 249 .652
 24. Donna Palivec (North Dakota St. 1977-86, 

Bemidji St. 1994-01) ............................................  18 458 292 .611
 25. *Sarah Pelster (William Woods 1983-89,

Pittsburg St. 1990, Northwest Mo. St. 
1991-02, Shenandoah 2003-07) ....................  25 448 466 .491&

*Active coach; @includes one tie; &includes three ties; +includes seven ties; #includes eight ties; 
%includes 10 ties.

Division II AVCA Coaches of the Year
Year     Coach, Team
2007 .............................................................................................Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul
2006 .................................................................................................................. Chris Catanach, Tampa
2005 .............................................................................................Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St.
2004 ................................................................................................................. Jim Boos, Minn. Duluth
2003 ......................................................................................................................Matt Peck, North Ala.
2002 ..............................................................................................................................Qi Wang, Truman
2001 ........................................................................................... Duncan McFarland, UC San Diego
2000 .........................................................................................Reydan “Tita” Ahona, Hawaii Pacific
1999 ....................................................................................................... Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii
1998 .................................................................................................Zaundra Bina, North Dakota St.
1997 ............................................................................................Debbie Hendricks, West Tex. A&M
1996 ............................................................................................................. Rose Shires, Neb.-Omaha
1995 ........................................................................................................................... Leonid Yelin, Barry
1994 ...................................................................................................Mary Kaminski, Michigan Tech
1993 ..........................................................................................................Jim Moore, Northern Mich.
1992 ...........................................................................................................Jeff Mozzochi, Portland St.
1991 .................................................................................................................. Chris Catanach, Tampa
1990 ....................................................................................................... Kim Hudson, West Tex. A&M
1989 .................................................................................................Debby Colberg, Sacramento St.
1988 ....................................................................................................Cathy Olson, North Dakota St.
1987 ............................................................................................................Peggy Martin, Central Mo. 
1986 .........................................................................................................Janice Kruger, Neb.-Omaha
1985 ...................................................................................... Samye Johnson, Mississippi-Women
1984 ......................................................................................................... Walt Ker, Cal St. Northridge
1983 .........................................................................................................Janice Kruger, Neb.-Omaha
1982 ........................................................................................................ Sue Gozansky, UC Riverside

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Pct.

Division III Coaching Records
Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes career record at 
four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
 1. Paco Labrador, Wittenberg........................................  5 170 24 .876
 2. Larry Bock, Juniata ........................................................  31 1,147 177 .866
 3. Don Flora, La Verne .......................................................  10 242 56 .812
 4. Amber Warners, Calvin ................................................  7 197 51 .794
 5. Jim Spagle, Cal St. East Bay .......................................  12 321 85 .791
 6. Jennifer McDowell, Emory.........................................  12 371 106 .778
 7. Bryan Snyder, Wash. & Lee .........................................  10 276 79 .777
 8. J.J. O’Connell, Stevens Institute ...............................  6 164 48 .774
 9. Thanh Pham, St. Thomas (Minn.) ............................  5 131 39 .771
 10. Ed Caesar, New York U. ................................................  6 201 61 .767
 11. Paul Dill, MIT ....................................................................  12 333 104 .762
 12. Leanne Ulmer, Carthage.............................................  7 195 62 .759
 13. Kate Witte, Ohio Northern .........................................  17 454 147 .755
 14. Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis ..............  27 904 303 .749
 15. Michele Benoit, Mt. St. Joseph .................................  13 371 126 .746
 16. Ed Garza, Austin .............................................................  12 323 110 .746
 17. Dorothy Webb, Wellesley ...........................................  15 375 129 .744
 18. Lindsay Birch, Chris. Newport ..................................  6 168 58 .743
 19. Janet Donovan, Ithaca ................................................  17 527 189 .736
 20. Amy Bergin, Haverford ................................................  5 111 40 .735
 21. Jennifer Bowman, Trinity (Conn.) ...........................  10 242 88 .733
 22. Kent Clayberg, Central (Iowa) ..................................  5 131 48 .732
 23. Fran Vandermeer, Williams ........................................  12 290 115 .716
 24. Skip Tately, Mount Ida .................................................  6 125 50 .714
 25. Sue Everden, Amherst .................................................  22 497 202 .711
 26. Kim Kelly, Carnegie Mellon .......................................  12 315 130 .708
 27. Mark Birtwistle, Eastern ..............................................  18 400 172 .699
 28. Danny Miller, Averett ...................................................  13 345 151 .696
 29. Al Campora, FDU-Florham ........................................  5 129 58 .690
 30. Elizabeth Zicha, Muskingum ....................................  23 576 261 .688
 31. Craig Kolek, Rivier ..........................................................  5 113 52 .685
 32. Joel Dearing, Springfield ............................................  27 638 294 .685
 33. Julie Jenkins, Trinity (Tex.) ..........................................  24 635 296 .682
 34. Roger Worsley, Rochester Inst. ................................  7 177 83 .681
 35. Julie Hall, Elmhurst ........................................................  14 371 175 .679
 36. Randall Kreider, Elizabethtown ...............................  6 132 63 .677
 37. Cindy Book, St. Olaf ......................................................  25 596 285 .677

 38. Patti Ford, Wis.-River Falls ...........................................  16 402 197 .671
 39. Scott Pennewill, Johns Hopkins ..............................  6 117 59 .665
 40. Chad Braegelmann, Colby-Sawyer ........................  7 156 80 .661
 41. Hilda Arrechea, Skidmore ..........................................  13 313 163 .658
 42. Bill Rogers, Randolph-Macon ...................................  6 126 67 .653
 43. Deb Schulman, Wis.-Platteville ................................  20 485 259 .652
 44. Jud Holdredge, Scranton ...........................................  6 141 76 .650
 45. Shelley Bauder, Moravian ..........................................  15 315 171 .648
 46. Jennifer Walker, Wartburg..........................................  10 230 125 .648
 47. Kevin Aoki, Pacific Lutheran......................................  12 202 110 .647
 48. Pam Briggs, Capital .......................................................  15 324 177 .647
 49. Deb Zellers, DePauw ....................................................  14 311 172 .644
 50. Kandis Schram, Maryville (Tenn.) ...........................  22 525 292 .643
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than five 
years at the Division III level)
Coach, Team DIII Yrs. Yrs.  Won Lost Pct.
Stacy Boudreau, Wis.-Whitewater ............................. 3 6 181 53 .774
Note: Coaches of reclassifying or provisional institutions are not eligible to appear on active 
coaching lists until they have served five years as a head coach of a full-member institution in 
their respective division.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.

 1. Larry Bock, Juniata ........................................................  31 1,147 177 .866
 2. Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis ..............  27 904 303 .749
 3. Stephanie Schleuder, Macalester ...........................  32 692 423 .621
 4. Joel Dearing, Springfield ............................................  27 638 294 .685
 5. Julie Jenkins, Trinity (Tex.) ..........................................  24 635 296 .682
 6. Cindy Book, St. Olaf ......................................................  25 596 285 .677
 7. Elizabeth Zicha, Muskingum ....................................  23 576 261 .688
 8. Jean Lojko, Greensboro ..............................................  26 568 351 .618
 9. Shane Kimura, Linfield ................................................  30 565 391 .591
 10. Susan Roberts, Grove City .........................................  25 561 333 .628
 11. Bridget Sheehan, Allegheny .....................................  22 533 329 .618
 12. Janet Donovan, Ithaca ................................................  17 527 189 .736
  Steve Grant, George Fox .............................................  26 527 344 .605
 14. Kandis Schram, Maryville (Tenn.) ...........................  22 525 292 .643
 15. Sandy Ferrarella, Wm. Paterson ...............................  29 498 330 .601
 16. Sue Everden, Amherst .................................................  22 497 202 .711
 17. Deb Schulman, Wis.-Platteville ................................  20 485 259 .652
 18. Jeanne Hess, Kalamazoo ............................................  24 456 346 .569
 19. Kate Witte, Ohio Northern .........................................  17 454 147 .755
 20. Sarah Pelster, Shenandoah ........................................  25 448 466 .491+
 21. Sheila Perkins, Wis.-La Crosse ...................................  20 441 252 .636
 22. Rhonda Faunce, Elmira ...............................................  20 417 291 .589
 23. Gale Lackey, Wesleyan (Conn.) ................................  24 408 326 .556

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct.
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 24. Patti Ford, Wis.-River Falls ...........................................  16 402 197 .671
 25. Mark Birtwistle, Eastern ..............................................  18 400 172 .699
 26. Wayne Perry, Lebanon Valley ...................................  21 389 262 .598
 27. Cole Tallman, Dubuque ..............................................  17 383 228 .627
 28. Dorothy Webb, Wellesley ...........................................  15 375 129 .744
 29. Cynthia Holliday, Ohio Wesleyan ............................  23 373 394 .486
 30. Jennifer McDowell, Emory.........................................  12 371 106 .778
  Michele Benoit, Mt. St. Joseph .................................  13 371 126 .746
  Julie Hall, Elmhurst ........................................................  14 371 175 .679
 33. Bernie Kachinko, King’s (Pa.) .....................................  19 363 241 .601
 34. Bridget White, Kean ......................................................  20 349 291 .545
 35. Danny Miller, Averett ...................................................  13 345 151 .696
 36. Vicki Brault, Baldwin-Wallace ...................................  17 341 211 .618
 37. Nagy Abdelrazek, Catholic ........................................  15 335 235 .588
 38. Paul Dill, MIT ....................................................................  12 333 104 .762
 39. Pam Briggs, Capital .......................................................  15 324 177 .647
 40. Ed Garza, Austin .............................................................  12 323 110 .746
 41. Jim Spagle, Cal St. East Bay .......................................  12 321 85 .791
  Bob Weiner, Keene St. ..................................................  22 321 307 .511
 43. Kim Kelly, Carnegie Mellon .......................................  12 315 130 .708
  Shelley Bauder, Moravian ..........................................  15 315 171 .648
 45. Hilda Arrechea, Skidmore ..........................................  13 313 163 .658
 46. Deb Zellers, DePauw ....................................................  14 311 172 .644
 47. Jill Jolliff, Wis.-Stout .......................................................  15 303 199 .604
 48. Mary Cahill, Chapman .................................................  19 292 245 .544
 49. Fran Vandermeer, Williams ........................................  12 290 115 .716
 50. Mark Massey, Puget Sound .......................................  17 288 206 .586^
+Includes three ties; ^includes eight ties.

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than five 
years at the Division III level)
Coach, Team DIII Yrs. Yrs.  Won Lost Pct.
No coaches qualify at this time.
Note: Coaches of reclassifying or provisional institutions are not eligible to appear on active 
coaching lists until they have served five years as a head coach of a full-member institution in 
their respective division.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a Division III head coach since 1982; includes career 
record at four-year colleges only. If a coach qualifies in two or more divi-
sions, the coach will rank only in the higher division.)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 
order is correct.

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Pct.
 1. Teri Clemens (Washington-St. Louis 1985-98) ..  14 529 77 .873
 2. *Larry Bock (Juniata 1977-07) ..................................  31 1,147 177 .866
 3. *Don Flora (La Verne 1998-07) ................................  10 242 56 .812
 4. *Jim Spagle (Cal St. East Bay 1996-07) .................  12 321 85 .791
 5. Kris Russell (Wis.-Whitewater 1981-04) ................  24 812 231 .779
 6. *Jennifer McDowell (Emory 1996-07) ..................  12 371 106 .778
 7. *Bryan Snyder [St. Mary’s (Md.) 1998-99, 

Wash. & Lee 2000-07] .........................................  10 276 79 .777
 8. Joan Sitterly (Cortland St. 1983-04) .......................  22 816 234 .777
 9. *Paul Dill (MIT 1996-07) ..............................................  12 333 104 .762
 10. *Kate Witte (Ohio Northern 1991-07) ...................  17 454 147 .755
 11. Sheila Wallace (Ohio Northern 1968-90) .............  23 582 198 .746&
  *Michele Benoit (Mt. St. Joseph 1995-07)...........  13 371 126 .746
 13. *Dorothy Webb (Wellesley 1993-07) ....................  15 375 129 .744
 14. *Janet Donovan (Keuka 1990, Ithaca 1992-07)  17 527 189 .736
 15. *Jennifer Bowman [Frostburg St. 1998-99,

Bates 2000-03, Trinity (Conn.) 2004-07] .....  10 242 88 .733
 16. Lisa Herb (Dubuque 1979-84,

Wis.-Eau Claire 1985-06) ....................................  28 790 297 .727
 17. *Ed Allen [Anderson (Ind.) 1992-02,

Presbyterian 2003-05, Tulsa 2006-07] .........  16 415 162 .719
 18. Terry Wansart (Hunter 1982-92) ..............................  11 339 133 .718
 19. *Sue Everden (Amherst 1986-07) ...........................  22 497 202 .711
 20. Brenna Kelly (Illinois Col. 1990-99) .........................  10 225 92 .710

 21. Mary Frances Heishman [Bridgewater (Va.) 
1976-07] ...................................................................  32 653 268 .709

 22. *Kim Kelly (Gettysburg 1996-04,
Carnegie Mellon 2005-07) ................................  12 315 130 .708

 23. *Mark Birtwistle (Eastern 1990-07) ........................  18 400 172 .699
 24. Susan Hamblin (Williams 1976-86) ........................  11 168 73 .697
 25. *Elizabeth Zicha (Muskingum 1983-90, 93-07)  23 576 261 .688
*Active coach; &includes two ties.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Pct.

 1. *Larry Bock (Juniata 1977-07) ..................................  31 1,147 177 .866
 2. Joan Sitterly (Cortland St. 1983-04) .......................  22 816 234 .777
 3. Kris Russell (Wis.-Whitewater 1981-04) ................  24 812 231 .779
 4. Lisa Herb (Dubuque 1979-84, 

Wis.-Eau Claire 1985-06) ....................................  28 790 297 .727
 5. Mary Frances Heishman [Bridgewater (Va.) 

1976-07] ...................................................................  32 653 268 .709
 6. *Joel Dearing (Roger Williams 1981-88, 

Springfield 1989-07) ...........................................  27 638 294 .685
 7. *Julie Jenkins [VCU 1984, 

Trinity (Tex.) 1985-07] .........................................  24 635 296 .682
 8. Marty Petersen (Wis.-Oshkosh 1983-04) .............  22 630 368 .631
 9. *Cindy Book [Bethel (Minn.) 1980-87, 

St. Olaf 1991-01, 04-07] .....................................  25 596 285 .677
 10. Sheila Wallace (Ohio Northern 1968-90) .............  23 582 198 .746&
 11. *Elizabeth Zicha (Muskingum 1983-90, 93-07)  23 576 261 .688
 12. *Jean Lojko (Greensboro 1982-07) ........................  26 568 351 .618
 13. *Susan Roberts (King College 1983-84, 

Grove City 1985-07) ............................................  25 561 333 .628
 14. Bonnie May (Marist 1979, Smith 1980-05) .........  27 534 408 .568+
 15. *Bridget Sheehan (Allegheny 1986-07) ...............  22 533 329 .618
 16. Teri Clemens (Washington-St. Louis 1985-98) ..  14 529 77 .873
 17. *Janet Donovan (Keuka 1990, Ithaca 1992-07)  17 527 189 .736
  *Steve Grant (George Fox 1982-07).......................  26 527 344 .605
 19. *Kandis Schram [Maryville (Tenn.) 1986-07] .....  22 525 292 .643
 20. Gretchen Koehler (Gust. Adolphus 1969-71, 

73-76, 78-89, 91-96) ............................................  25 519 340 .606^
 21. *Sandy Ferrarella (Wm. Paterson 1979-07) ........  29 498 330 .601
 22. *Sue Everden (Amherst 1986-07) ...........................  22 497 202 .711
 23. Drew Buck (Martin Luther 1983-06) ......................  24 491 285 .633
 24. *Deb Schulman (Wis.-Platteville 1988-07) .........  20 485 259 .652
 25. *Jeanne Hess (Kalamazoo 1984-07) ......................  24 456 346 .569
*Active coach; &includes two ties; +includes three ties; ^includes eight ties.

Division III AVCA Coaches of the Year
Year     Coach, Team
2007 ................................................................................ Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis
2006 ...........................................................................................................................Larry Bock, Juniata
2005 .............................................................................................Stacy Boudreau, Wis.-Whitewater
2004 ...........................................................................................................................Larry Bock, Juniata
2003 ................................................................................ Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis
2002 .......................................................................................................Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater
2001 ......................................................................................................................... Don Flora, La Verne
2000 .......................................................................................................Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater
1999 .............................................................................................................Julie Jenkins, Trinity (Tex.)
1998 ................................................................................................Megan Clayberg, Central (Iowa)
1997 ........................................................................................... Duncan McFarland, UC San Diego
1996 .........................................................................................Teri Clemens, Washington-St. Louis
1995 .......................................................................................................Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater
1994 .........................................................................................Teri Clemens, Washington-St. Louis
1993 ...........................................................................................................................Larry Bock, Juniata
1992 ................................................................................................. Dave Orren, St. Thomas (Minn.)
1991 .........................................................................................Teri Clemens, Washington-St. Louis
1990 .........................................................................................................................Marsha Graef, Bates
1989 ...........................................................................................................................Larry Bock, Juniata
1988 .......................................................................................................Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater
1987 ....................................................................................................Sheila Wallace, Ohio Northern
1986 ........................................................................................................................Karla Wolters, Calvin
1985 ............................................................................................................Susan Roberts, Grove City
1984 ...........................................................................................................................Larry Bock, Juniata
1983 ........................................................................................................................... Karyn Altman, MIT
1982 ......................................................................................................................Jim Paschal, La Verne

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Pct. Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Pct.
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